According to our calculations, the laser-induced ultrafast
spin-switching process can be achieved on both the stretched
and the compressed Hep-type [Co&B40]− systems. The ap-
plied uniaxial strain can significantly modify the duration and
alter the intermediate states of the spin-switching process.
Remarkably, Kirilyuk et al. also demonstrated that the perma-
nent magnetization reversal can be modulated by the resonant
excitation of anharmonic (out-of-plane) phonon modes in a
garnet film [62]. It is quite similar to our system where we
have the boron cage as sphere surface with uniaxial strain
applied perpendicularly to it. Figures 7 and 8 illustrate the
time evolution of the population of the involved electronic
states and the expectation values of the spin components on
all the distorted structures [for comparison the spin-switching
scenario on the equilibrium structure is repeated in Figs. 7(c)
and 8(c)]. The calculated oscillator strengths of the five struc-
tures are shown in Fig. 9, from which we can quantitatively
estimate the coupling between the initial and other many-body
states. The optimized laser parameters of each spin-switching
scenario are listed in Table III. Inspection of the coefficients of

024416-7

JING LIU et al. PHYSICAL REVIEW B 102, 024416 (2020)

FIG. 8. Time-resolved expectation values of the spin components
with the uniaxial strain of (a) −1.0%, (b) −0.5%, (c) 0.0, (d) 0.5%,
and (e) 1.0%, respectively, during the local spin-switching process
at the Co atom of the exohedral Hep-type fullerene [Co&B40]− (cf.
Fig. 6).

all the virtual excitations for different tensile and compressive
strains reveals that the virtual charge-transfer excitations (i.e.,
dynamical correlations) gain weight as the strain becomes
stronger. This results in a slight spin redistribution which,
in turn, has a dramatic effect upon the laser-induced spin
dynamics. Therefore, the speed and efficiency of the spin-
switching process on Hep-type [Co&B40]− can be manipu-
lated by applied uniaxial strain. Furthermore, by comparing